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Report summary: contaminated land risks

1.

2.

The assessment findings are summarised as follows: 

Risk Key

Harm is likely to 
arise to a designated 

receptor from an 
identified hazard at 

the site without 
appropriate 

remediation action

It is possible that 
without appropriate 
remediation action 
harm could arise to 

a designated 
receptor. It is 

relatively unlikely 
that any such harm 

would be severe, 
and if any harm 

were to occur it is 
more likely that such 

harm would be 
relatively mild

It is possible that 
harm could arise to 

a designated 
receptor from an 

identified hazard. It 
is likely any harm 

would be mild

It is possible that 
harm could arise to a 
designated receptor 
from an identified 
hazard. It is likely 

that, at worst if any 
harm was realised 

any effects would be 
mild

It is acknowledged that the risk assessment findings are based on documentary sources of information alone. Typically a 
proportionate programme of intrusive site investigations would be required to fully verify these findings. 

High

Severe
Medium 

Low Very Low

There is a high 
probability that 

severe harm could 
arise to a 

designated 
receptor from an 
identified hazard 

without 
appropriate 

remediation action

      1.  Probability/likelihood of contamination being present at the Site

      2. Potential severity/consequence of any impacts

      3.  Overall land quality risks posed by the Site

High likelihood
Likely

Low likelihood 
Unlikely

2

Very low

Moderate/low 

The purpose of this EnviroSmart report is to provide clear and pragmatic advice regarding the nature and potential 
significance of contaminated land hazards which may be present at the study site.

The consequence or severity of any impacts should contamination be present. The consequence or severity of 
impact is inferred from the nature of any potential receptors (i.e., something that could be adversely affected by a 
contaminant, such as people, an ecological system, property or a water body) as well as any relevant pathways (i.e., a 
route or means by which a receptor can be exposed to or affected by a contaminant) relating to the site and the 
surrounding area. 

As such, potential contaminated land risks have been assessed by considering two key items: 

The likelihood that sources of contamination are present within the sub surface beneath the site. This gives a 
measure of the potential for contamination to be occurring at the site.    

Low
1

Mild
Minor

Very high
High

Moderate

3

Moderate Moderate/Low

The presence of an 
identified hazard 

does not give rise to 
the potential to cause 

harm to a receptor

Very High
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 Phase 2 intrusive investigation                      

Given the known history of the Site it is considered unlikely that 
gross contamination is present within the sub-surface.
The preliminary risk assessment suggests that the risks
posed by in situ land quality are therefore likely to be low to
moderate.
However, following consultation with the local authority, and given 
the proposed more sensitive use of the Site, it recommended that 
a limited intrusive site investigation (including targeted near 
surface soil sampling and appropriate laboratory testing) is 
adopted in order to validate the preliminary risk assessment 
conclusions and provide further confidence in site conditions to 
the Planners and development team alike.

Recommendations (for next steps)  
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1.1 Background

1.2 Purpose of this report

1.3 Report contents

This report is divided into two sections, as described below:

Section Content Purpose

1.4 Report limitations

1. Introduction

The proposed development is for the change of use of a Grade II listed office building (Lodge) and an annexed office building
to form a nursery and a small primary school.

This report excludes consideration of potential hazards arising from any activities at the Site other than normal use and
occupancy for the intended land uses. Hazards associated with any other activities have not been assessed and must be
subject to a specific risk assessment by the parties responsible for those activities.

GeoSmart was commissioned by Islamic Shakhsiyah Foundation in May 2016 to undertake a Phase 1 Land Quality 
Assessment for the Site.  The report has been requested in order to support a proposed planning application for the Site.

The EnviroSmart report has been undertaken by firstly compiling information concerning the Site and the surrounding area, 
including current and historical land uses, geological records and registered pollution incidents. The information which is 
gathered is then used to construct a ‘conceptual site model’, including an understanding of likely contaminant sources, 
pathways and receptors. Finally, a preliminary assessment of risks posed to identified receptors (i.e., people, buildings or the 
natural environment) from the anticipated land quality at the Site is performed. The risk assessment methodology is 
consistent with CIRIA C552 (2001); see Section 3.4 for details.

It is noted that the findings presented in this report are largely based on information supplied by third parties. Whilst we
assume that all information is representative of past and present conditions we can offer no guarantee as to its validity.

A summary of the site history and 
environmental setting, the findings of 
the preliminary risk assessment  and 
associated recommendations 

A collection of site specific information 
on which the land quality assessment is 
based  

To present a clear and concise overview of the land 
quality issues facing the Site, including 
recommendations of how to manage any land 
contamination which may be present

To provide detailed information in support of the 
risk assessment; this section also represents a 
source of reference data for use in any subsequent 
site works/assessments

Section 2:
LAND QUALITY 
ASSESSMENT

Section 3:
SUPPORTING 
INFORMATION

The purpose of this EnviroSmart report is to provide clear and pragmatic advice regarding the nature and potential 
significance of contamination hazards which may be present at the Site. 

The study site (from herein known as 'the Site') is situated at The Lodge & The Annexe in Harmondsworth Lane, Heathrow. A
location plan of the Site is shown in Section 1.5.
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1.5 Site location plan  

1. Introduction
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Source description

1914

Site area:
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Site name:

Current use:

Proposed use: Children's nursery and primary school

Unoccupied office accommodation

The Lodge & The Annexe

   2.2  Conceptual understanding (potential sources of contamination)
Description of land use

1899

The structures to the south west corner of the Site are now 
demolished. The remaining building footprint largely corresponds 
with the current "lodge" which is on the Site. The building has small 
extension structures to the eastern and western walls that are 
mapped as glasshouses. and a small outbuilding to the west of the 
larger structure. The saw pit to the north is no longer mapped at this 
time.
There is no apparent change to the Site or to the surrounding area.

Mix of hardstanding/building cover and softstanding

Site history 
(historical land 
use taken within 
250m radius of 
the Site 
boundary)

Date

0.51 ha

LOW LIKELI-
HOOD

PR
O
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BI

LI
TY

  O
F 

CO
N
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The previously mentioned glasshouse extensions to the building are 
no longer mapped at this time. The land c.100 m to the south west of 
the Site is now developed with residential properties.

1935

The land use history suggests that there is the potential for 
contamination to have occurred on Site relating to the following:

2. Land quality assessment

1964

There is no apparent change to the Site or to the surrounding area.

The Site is labelled as the lodge at this time. There is no further 
change to the Site or to the surrounding area.
There is no apparent change to the Site. A garage is located c.40 m to 
the north west and a depot c.200 m to the west of the Site.

A large extension has been added to the south of the building which 
corresponds to the current overall structure on the Site. the 
previously mentioned outbuilding to the west of the larger building is 
no longer mapped. Two small outbuildings are located in the north 
west and south west  corners of the Site. The outbuilding in the 
northwest corner is labelled as an electricity substation.

1973

1992

Aerial imagery shows a lot of the east of the Site is now covered by 
hardstanding and used for car parking.

Aerial imagery shows no apparent change to the Site.

   2.1  Site details

The west of the Site is developed with several adjoining structures of 
varying shapes and sizes. The east of the Site is mapped as an 
orchard. The land c.90 m to the north is labelled as a saw pit. The 
land to the south and south west is mapped as orchards.

1890-1894

1895-1896

2003

2015

Current land cover:

Storage of fuels and/or miscellaneous chemicals. 
 
 
 

Made Ground associated with former 
development/demolition activities. 
 

Asbestos-containing materials (ACM) may have been 
incorporated within the built structures in the past; the 
disturbance of any such materials may have resulted in 
asbestos being present within the subsurface surrounding 
the buildings.   
 
Miscellaneous small scale fuel and chemical spills (i.e., 
fuels used for heating/agricultural machinery/other 
vehicles, oils and lubricants, herbicides/pesticides, 
fertilisers, paints) 
 
 
 

 

The presence of an electrical substation on the Site 
suggests that there is the potential for contamination 
to have occurred on Site relating to the following: 

Transformer oils/fluids and PCB (polychlorinated 
biphenyl) leaks  
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Nr

21 c.650 m High voltage electrical cables

0 NA COMAH and NIHHS registered sites

0 NA Explosives sites

0 NA Planning hazardous substance consents/enforcements

0 NA
Sites determined as Contaminated Land under Part IIA of 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990

Neighbouring 
land uses                                                             
(see 
environmental 
data report in 
Section 3.3 for 
full listing)

7 c.465 m Pollution prevention and control sites

1 c.865 m
Records of Category 3 or 4 Radioactive Substance 
Licences

15 c.475 m Records of Licensed Discharge Consents.

There are no known buried storage tanks at the Site. 

Given the absence of any current potentially contaminative 
land uses/activities within 250 m of the Site no associated 
contamination hazards have been identified.

0

3

Nearest 
distance

NA High pressure oil or gas pipelines

2. Land quality assessment
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   2.2  Conceptual understanding (potential sources of contamination)

UNLIKELY

No potentially contaminative land uses are located within 250m of the Site.

The Site’s current use is unlikely to have given rise to significant 
land contamination.

UNLIKELY

c.470 m Petrol or fuel sites

Land use / permitted activity / authorisation

The following potentially contaminative land uses have been identified within 1km of 
the Site.

Additional information concerning the current Site condition is presented in Section 
2.5 (site walkover information).

There is no known bulk fuel or chemical storage on Site.

The Site is currently unoccupied office accommodation.

Current land 
use

As such, no potential for gross contamination (i.e., bulk 
fuels, chemicals, ground gases, etc.) has been identified in 
relation to the current use of the Site. 
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UNLIKELY

Radon 

According to current UK radon mapping the Site lies in an area where 0 to 1 % of 
homes are at or above the UK radon action level (200 Bq/m3).

0

Records of non-operational waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites.

2. Land quality assessment
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0

0 to 1 % of homes are at or above the UK radon action level 
(200 Bq/m3).

Holloway Lane Quarry Landfill is located c.315 m north east of the Site; the landfill 
received inert, industrial, commercial and household waste between 1983 and 
1994. 

The nearby landfill(s) is not thought to represent a significant 
source of contamination which may impact on the Site given 
the low permeability of the local geology.

Given the absence of any waste treatment, transfer or disposal 
sites within close proximity of the Site no associated 
contamination hazards have been identified.

The following other waste sites are registered within 500 m of the Site:

No potential for gross contamination has been identified in 
relation to any pollution incidents occurring near to the Site.  

UNLIKELY

Records of registered waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites.

NO RISK

There are no Local Authority listed historical landfills located within 500 m of the 
Site. 

Records of licensed waste management facilities.
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0

There are no Environment Agency listed operational landfills located within 500 m of 
the Site. 

EA recorded 
pollution 
incidents

Landfills / 
waste sites                                
(taken within 
500m radius of 
the Site 
boundary, see 
environmental 
data report in 
Section 3.3 for 
full listing)

There are one or more Environment Agency listed historical landfills located within 
500 m of the Site.  These include:

No Environment Agency pollution incidents have been recorded within 250 m of the 
Site.    

   2.2  Conceptual understanding (potential sources of contamination)
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   2.3  Conceptual understanding (environmental sensitivity / potential severity of impacts)
                                                        

Geology and 
Groundwater
(see the 
environmental data 
report in Section 3.3 
for full details)

Unproductive Strata typically have low permeability and offer negligible 
water supply or river base flow potential.

Unproductive Strata typically have low permeability and offer negligible 
water supply or river base flow potential.

The depth to groundwater beneath the Site is unknown.

The Site does not lie within an identified coal mining area and is therefore 
unlikely to be affected by related ground stability or mine gas issues.

The Site does not lie within a Source Protection Zone (SPZ).

The following groundwater abstraction licences are held within 1 
km of the Site:

The Site lies within a 'potential for groundwater flooding to occur 
at surface' groundwater flood risk susceptibility area based on 
the underlying geological conditions. The British Geological 
Survey confidence rating for this susceptibility classification is ''.

There are no natural hazards (with a hazard rating of moderate 
or above) at or within 50 m of the Site.

One mineral washing water abstraction is located c.650 m east 
of the Site. 

The Site does not lie within an area of former brine working and is 
therefore unlikely to be affected by related ground stability issues.
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Based on the susceptibility of the Site to groundwater flooding, a 
groundwater flood risk assessment should be considered for the Site.

The presence of one or more groundwater abstraction licences within 
close proximity of the Site indicates a reasonable groundwater resource 
potential. However,  it is noted that these abstractions are likely to relate to 
the Chalk beneath the London Clay.
The likely presence of low-permeability deposits close to the ground 
surface may offer protection to the underlying aquifer from any near 
surface contamination. We note that the thickness of these deposits is not 
known.
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N
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TO
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MINOR

MILD

No or limited artificial ground / Made Ground is anticipated on 
Site.

Spray irrigation water abstractions are located c.25 m south 
west and c.185 m south east and  c.650 m south east of the 
Site. 

2. Land quality assessment

British Geological Survey mapping indicates that the underlying 
superficial geology consists of Langley Silt Member which 
comprises clay and silt and is classified as Unproductive Strata.

British Geological Survey mapping indicates that the bedrock 
geology consists of London Clay Formation (Thames Group), 
which comprises of clay , silt and sand and is classified as 
Unproductive Strata.

The Site does not lie within a 'Coal Mining Reporting Area'.

There are no brine affected areas within 75 m of the Site.

General farming and domestic water abstractions are located 
c.25 m south west,  c.185 m south east and c.650 m south east 
of the Site. 

Geohazards
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   2.3  Conceptual understanding (environmental sensitivity / potential severity of impacts)

SEVEREHuman receptors are proposed to be present on Site.

Environmental 
designations 
(see the environmental 
data report in Section 
3.3 for full details)

Human receptors

Proposed residents/users of the Site plus neighbouring 
residences.

There are no environmentally sensitive areas within 500 m of the 
Site.

Top-up water abstractions are located c.745 m north west and 
c.960 m west of the Site. 

The Site does not lie within a flood risk zone.

MILD
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The relatively close proximity of the identified surface water feature(s) 
suggests that a potential linkage could occur if any contamination were 
present on Site. Mobile contamination may potentially enter nearby water 
features via any shallow groundwater or possibly via preferential flow 
pathways such as buried services.

NO RISK

2. Land quality assessment

PO
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N
TI
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The following surface water abstraction licences are held within 1 
km of the Site:

Surface water
(see the environmental 
data report in Section 
3.3 for full details) 

The nearest water feature is an unnamed surface water feature   
located 120 m from the Site boundary.

No relevant environmentally designated sites/receptors have been 
identified.
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   2.4  Regulator perspective

Consultation date

GeoSmart 
consultant

Consultation 
outcome

Mick BroughJohnathan Green

London Borough of Hillingdon Council07/06/16

Mr Brough stated during a telephone conversation that there were no specific land contamination concerns with the Site itself. However, given the sensitive end use of  the Site 
the council would condition the planning application for a programme of Site investigation.

2. Land quality assessment
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   2.5  Site inspection (see photographs in section 3.2)

Inspection date

GeoSmart 
consultant

Topography

Visual / olfactory 
evidence of 
contamination

Bulk storage tanks 
(fuel and chemical 
storage)

On-Site structures

One large structure is located in the north west 
corner of the Site. Known as The Lodge, the building 
is constructed of yellow brick with pitched grey slate 
roof and constructed in approximately 1812.  The 
building has been largely extended southwards by 
adding The Annex extension which is constructed of 
red brick with a pitched red tile roof and constructed  
in approximately 1982.
Two small brick outbuildings are located on the Site. 
One in the north west corner of the Site which 
houses an electricity substation and the second in 
the south west corner of the Site. The second only 
appears to be used for storage.

02/06/2016 General site condition Good

Paul Hird Site contact (position) Mark Rose

2. Land quality assessment

No visual or olfactory evidence of any on-Site 
contamination was observed during the site walkover 

On-Site drainage

Foul and surface water drain covers are located in 
the north east of the Site. Drainpipes were noted on 
all external elevations of the Lodge and the Annex, 
with further surface water drain covers noted within 
the carpark located within the western sector of the 
Site.

No direct evidence of any bulk fuel or chemical storage 
was observed during the site walkover 

Invasive species No direct evidence of any invasive species was 
observed during the site walkover 

The Site is completely level but appears higher than the  
adjacent lane.

Ground cover
Approximately 80% of the Site is hard standing and 
building cover and approximately 20% softstanding.

Current site land 
use

The building is currently unoccupied and until recently 
was used as office accommodation.
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    2.5   Site inspection (see photographs in section 3.2)

North

South

East

West

Local water 
features

Neighbouring        
land uses

Harmondsworth Lane and residential

Off-site contaminant sources
The surrounding land to the east is agricultural land and a 
possible source of pesticides and herbicides. However, no 
evidence of any contamination was noted.

Office buildings and fields

Residential property and fields

Farm and agricultural land

2. Land quality assessment

No evidence of any surface water features was observed within 
the immediate vicinity of the site during the site walkover 

Distance to nearest residential 
property

The nearest residential accommodation is currently 
located 20 m to the north of the site boundary
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2. Land quality assessment
2.6     Preliminary Risk Assessment

TY
PE

H
H

H
H

PR
O

P
CW

CW
CW

CW

1
Dermal contact, soil & soil dust 
ingestion, inhalation of soil dust H

H

3
Ingress into water supply 
pipework and subsequent 
water ingestion

Current/future site 
occupants

MEDIUM UNLIKELY LOW RISK

2
Consumption of home grown 
produce

LOW LIKELIHOOD
MODERATE/LOW 

RISK

Aggressive ground conditions 
are not anticipated.

5
Dissolution into pore 
water/shallow groundwater  
and subsequent migration

Langley Silt Member                                   
(an Unproductive 
Strata)

LOW LIKELIHOOD

Building materials in direct 
contact with aggressive ground

Probability Risk classification Comments

On-Site sources

Potential for inorganic 
and low volatility 
organic contaminants to 
be present within the 
subsurface soils

UNLIKELY VERY LOW RISK

7

MILD UNLIKELY VERY LOW RISK

Dissolution into aqueous phase 
and preferential migration via 
drainage structures 

Unnamed surface 
water feature

MILD

MODERATE/LOW 
RISK

4
Current/future site 
buildings

 Nr Sources Pathways Receptors Consequence

Current/future site 
occupants

MEDIUM
Given the likely presence of 
Made Ground beneath certain 
areas of the Site, any residual 
contamination associated with 
this material has the potential 
to impact on future site users.

Current/future site 
occupants

MEDIUM

VERY LOW RISK

6

8

The risk classification reflects 
the local, near-surface 
groundwater sensitivity (low 
resource value)

The risk classification reflects 
the likely low resource value of 
the water feature.

UNLIKELY VERY LOW RISK

Dissolution into pore 
water/shallow groundwater  
and subsequent lateral 
migration

Unnamed surface 
water feature

MILD UNLIKELY VERY LOW RISK

Dissolution into pore 
water/shallow groundwater  
and subsequent migration

London Clay 
Formation (Thames 
Group)     (an 
Unproductive Strata)

MINOR

MINOR UNLIKELY



         EnviroSmart
         t. +44(0)1743 276 150      e. info@geosmartinfo.co.uk      www.geosmartinfo.co.uk

Ref 65030R1 jwg check

2. Land quality assessment
2.6     Preliminary Risk Assessment

TY
PE

H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

PR
O

P
CW

CW
CW

CW

It is plausible that the source 
mass associated with any 
volatile contaminants that 
were originally present on-Site 
may have been significantly 
reduced due to the effects of 
volatilisation and degradation.

Given the likely presence of 
Made Ground beneath certain 
areas of the Site, any residual 
contamination associated with 
this material has the potential 
to impact on future site users.

Current/future site 
occupants

MEDIUM

VERY LOW RISK

UNLIKELY

Aggressive ground conditions 
are not anticipated.

LOW RISK

LOW RISK

MODERATE/LOW 
RISK

MODERATE/LOW 
RISK

LOW RISK

VERY LOW RISKUNLIKELY

UNLIKELY

UNLIKELY

LOW LIKELIHOOD

UNLIKELY

UNLIKELY

LOW LIKELIHOOD

The risk classification reflects 
the local, near-surface 
groundwater sensitivity (low 
resource value)

The risk classification reflects 
the likely low resource value of 
the water feature.

VERY LOW RISK

VERY LOW RISK

UNLIKELY VERY LOW RISK
Unnamed surface 
water feature

MILD

UNLIKELY

Dissolution into pore 
water/shallow groundwater and 
subsequent migration

Unnamed surface 
water feature

MILD

14
Building materials in direct 
contact with aggressive ground

Current/future site 
buildings

MILD

16
Dissolution into pore 
water/shallow groundwater and 
subsequent migration

London Clay 
Formation (Thames 
Group)     (an 
Unproductive Strata)

MINOR

Potential for volatile 
organic contaminants 
to be present within the 
subsurface soils

Current/future site 
occupants

MEDIUM

17

13

15
Dissolution into pore 
water/shallow groundwater and 
subsequent migration

Langley Silt Member                                   
(an Unproductive 
Strata)

MINOR

9
Dermal contact, ingestion & 
inhalation of soils & soil dust

Current/future site 
occupants

MEDIUM

MEDIUM11
Ingress into water supply 
pipework and subsequent 
water ingestion

Current/future site 
occupants

Migration of vapours to surface; 
inhalation outdoors

Dissolution into aqueous phase 
and preferential migration via 
drainage structures 

18

Current/future site 
occupants

MEDIUM

Sources Pathways Receptors

Migration of vapours to surface; 
inhalation indoors

10
Consumption of home grown 
produce

12

Probability Nr CommentsRisk classificationConsequence
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2.6     Preliminary Risk Assessment

TY
PE

H
H

CW
CW

CW

23 H
H

24 H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

The risk classification reflects 
the local groundwater 
sensitivity (low resource value)

Based on the prevailing 
conceptual understanding an 
appreciable gas source is 
considered unlikely.

Given the age of the existing 
building structures asbestos-
containing material may be 
present within the building 
fabric and surrounding 
subsoils. 

MEDIUM LOW LIKELIHOOD

On site properties and 
their occupants

LOW RISKUNLIKELYMEDIUM

London Clay 
Formation (Thames 
Group)     (an 
Unproductive Strata)

UNLIKELY VERY LOW RISK

MODERATE/LOW 
RISK

27
Lateral migration towards on site 
buildings; potential to cause long 
term health effects

Occupants of on-site 
buildings

LOW RISK

The Site lies in an area where 0 
to 1 % of homes are at or 
above the UK radon action 
level (200 Bq/m3).

Potential for radon within 
the subsurface

MEDIUM UNLIKELY

2. Land quality assessment

MEDIUM UNLIKELY

Risk classification

The risk classification reflects 
the likely low resource value of 
the water feature.

VERY LOW RISK

Comments

19
Potential for asbestos 
containing materials within 
the subsurface soils

Liberation of subsurface ACMs and 
inhalation of asbestos fibres

Current/future site 
occupants

MINOR UNLIKELY

Lateral and vertical migration into 
on site buildings; potential to cause 
an explosion 

Lateral migration towards off site 
buildings; potential to cause an 
explosion 

Potential for dissolved 
phase contaminants to be 
present within shallow 
groundwater

 Nr Sources Pathways Receptors Consequence Probability

26
Lateral migration towards off site 
buildings; potential to cause 
asphyxiation

Occupants of off-site 
buildings

Off site properties and 
their occupants

MODERATE/LOW 
RISK

Langley Silt Member                                   
(an Unproductive 
Strata)

MINOR UNLIKELY VERY LOW RISK

LOW RISK

25

22
Lateral and vertical groundwater 
movement via natural or artificial 
flow paths 

Unnamed surface 
water feature

MILD

Occupants of on-site 
buildings

MEDIUM

Potential for elevated 
methane to be present 
within the subsurface soils

21
Lateral and vertical groundwater 
movement via natural or artificial 
flow paths 

20
Lateral and vertical groundwater 
movement via natural or artificial 
flow paths 

UNLIKELY

Potential for elevated 
carbon dioxide to be 
present within the 
subsurface soils

Lateral and vertical migration into 
on site buildings; potential to cause 
asphyxiation 

LOW RISK

UNLIKELY LOW RISK

MEDIUM

OVERALL RISK RATING    



         EnviroSmart
         t. +44(0)1743 276 150      e. info@geosmartinfo.co.uk      www.geosmartinfo.co.uk

Ref 65030R1 jwg check

2.7 Next steps

Given the known history of the Site it is considered unlikely that gross contamination is present within the subsurface.
The preliminary risk assessment suggests that the risks posed by in situ land quality are therefore likely to be low to moderate.
However, following consultation with the local authority, and given the proposed more sensitive use of the Site, it recommended 
that a limited intrusive site investigation (including targeted near-surface soil sampling and appropriate laboratory testing) is 
adopted in order to validate the preliminary risk assessment conclusions and provide further confidence in site conditions to the 
Planners and development team alike.

2. Land quality assessment

 Phase 2 intrusive 
investigation Further advice:

Please contact kathrynmair@geosmartinfo.co.uk for further information regarding the need 
for a Phase 2 investigation. 

For information on reputable site investigation companies, enquiries can be made directly to your local 
authority or via www.endsdirectory.com 
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Disclaimer

3.5

3.2 Site photographs

Content

Referenced materials used in the EnviroSmart reporting

•  Aerial photographs and site map
•  Environmental permits, incidents and registers
•  Landfill and other waste sites
•  Current land use information
•  Geology 
•  Hydrogeology and hydrology 
•  Flooding 
•  Designated environmentally sensitive sites
•  Other environmental factors

Risk assessment methodology

Published environmental data records (Landmark Envirocheck report The Lodge & The Annexe, 
Harmondsworth Lane, Heathrow, Middlesex, UB7 0LQ. REF: 87923459_1_1) including:

3.3

Section

3.1

3.4

The following supporting information is contained in this section:

3.  Supporting information

This report has been prepared by GeoSmart in its professional capacity as soil and groundwater specialists, with reasonable 
skill, care and diligence within the agreed scope and terms of contract and taking account of the manpower and resources 
devoted to it by agreement with its client, and is provided by GeoSmart solely for the internal use of its client.

The advice and opinions in this report should be read and relied on only in the context of the report as a whole, taking 
account of the terms of reference agreed with the client.  The findings are based on the information made available to 
GeoSmart at the date of the report (and will have been assumed to be correct) and on current UK standards, codes, 
technology and practices as at that time.  They do not purport to include any manner of legal advice or opinion.  New 
information or changes in conditions and regulatory requirements may occur in future, which will change the conclusions 
presented here.
This report is confidential to the client. The client may submit the report to regulatory bodies, where appropriate. Should the 
client wish to release this report to any other third party for that party’s reliance, GeoSmart may, by prior written agreement, 
agree to such release, provided that it is acknowledged that GeoSmart accepts no responsibility of any nature to any third 
party to whom this report or any part thereof is made known.  GeoSmart accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage 
incurred as a result, and the third party does not acquire any rights whatsoever, contractual or otherwise, against GeoSmart 
except as expressly agreed with GeoSmart in writing.

Historical land use maps
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3.  Supporting information

Please ask your search provider if you would like a copy of the search code

Complaints
If you have a query or complaint about your search, you should raise it directly with the search firm, and if appropriate ask for any 
complaint to be considered under their formal internal complaints procedure. If you remain dissatisfied with the firm’s final response, 
after your complaint has been formally considered, or if the firm has exceeded the response timescales, you may refer your complaint 
for consideration under The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs). The Ombudsman can award compensation of up to £5,000 to you if 
he finds that you have suffered actual loss as a result of your search provider failing to keep to the Code.
Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your search should be directed to your search provider in the first instance, not to 
TPOs or to the PCCB.

TPOs contact details:
The Property Ombudsman scheme
Milford House
43-55 Milford Street
Salisbury
Wiltshire SP1 2BP
Tel: 01722 333306
Fax: 01722 332296
Email: admin@tpos.co.uk

You can get more information about the PCCB from www.propertycodes.org.uk.

The Search Code
• provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, estate agents, conveyancers and mortgage lenders who rely on the information included 
in property search reports undertaken by subscribers on residential and commercial property within the United Kingdom
• sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and selling search reports have to meet
• promotes the best practice and quality standards within the industry for the benefit of consumers and property professionals
• enables consumers and property professionals to have confidence in firms which subscribe to the code, their products and services.
• By giving you this information, the search firm is confirming that they keep to the principles of the Code. This provides important 
protection for you.

The Code’s core principles
Firms which subscribe to the Search Code will:
• display the Search Code logo prominently on their search reports
• act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence
• at all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers
• conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner
• handle complaints speedily and fairly
• ensure that products and services comply with industry registration rules and standards and relevant laws
• monitor their compliance with the Code

Important consumer protection information
This search has been produced by GeoSmart Information Limited, New Zealand House, 160-162 Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6FD.
Tel: 01743 276150
Email: info@geosmartinfo.co.uk

GeoSmart Information Ltd is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to the Search Code. The 
PCCB independently monitors how registered search firms maintain compliance with the Code.
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GeoSmart Information Limited is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board as a subscriber to the Search Code. A key 
commitment under the Code is that firms will handle any complaints both speedily and fairly. 

If you are not satisfied with our final response, or if we exceed the response timescales, you may refer the complaint to The Property 
Ombudsman scheme (TPOs): Tel: 01722 333306, E-mail: admin@tpos.co.uk.

3.  Supporting information
Important consumer protection information

If you want to make a complaint, we will:

• Acknowledge it within 5 working days of receipt.
• Normally deal with it fully and provide a final response, in writing, within 20 working days of receipt.
• Keep you informed by letter, telephone or e-mail, as you prefer, if we need more time. 
• Provide a final response, in writing, at the latest within 40 working days of receipt. 
• Liaise, at your request, with anyone acting formally on your behalf. 

The Code’s core principles
Firms which subscribe to the Search Code will:
• display the Search Code logo prominently on their search reports
• act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence
• at all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers
• conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner
• handle complaints speedily and fairly
• ensure that products and services comply with industry registration rules and standards and relevant laws
• monitor their compliance with the Code

We will co-operate fully with the Ombudsman during an investigation and comply with his final decision. 

Complaints should be sent to: 
Lisa Davies
Operations Manager

GeoSmart Information Limited
New Zealand House
160 Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6FD

Tel: 01743 276150
lisadavies@geosmartinfo.co.uk
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3.1 References

Health Protection Agency, 2000.  Spring 2000 Newsletter featuring; Radon: Guidance on Protective Measures for New Dwellings (BR 
211).

The following references were used to inform the conceptual site model and preliminary risk assessment: 

British Geological Survey, 2016. Geology of Britain Viewer (http://www.bgs.ac.uk/discoveringGeology/geologyOfBritain/viewer.html)

3.  Supporting information

British Standards Institute, 2011.  Investigation of potentially contaminated sites – code of practice. ISO 10175:2011.

CIRIA, 2001.  Contaminated land risk assessment. A guide to good practice. Publication C552. CIRIA London. ISBN 0-86017-552 9

Environment Agency, 2016. What’s in my backyard? (http://www.environment-agency.gov.uk/homeandleisure/37793.aspx).

Environment Agency, 2004. Publication CLR 11. Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination.

Landmark, 2016. Landmark Envirocheck report The Lodge & The Annexe, Harmondsworth Lane, Heathrow, Middlesex, UB7 0LQ. 
REF: 87923459_1_1
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3.2 Site photographs

3.  Supporting information

Photograph 1: View west accross  the Site. The Lodge is shown in the right of the photo and the annex  in the left. 

Photograph 2: View north along the western wall of the annex. 
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Photograph 3: View east accross the car park for the Site. 

Photograph 4: View along the southern boundary. 
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Photograph 5: View west towards The Lodge. 

Photograph 6: View from the western boundary towards the annex. 
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Photograph 7: View north east towards The Lodge. 

Photograph 8: The substation in the north west of the Site. 
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Photograph 9: the interior of the annex. 

Photograph 10: typical interior of The Lodge. 
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3.3 Environmental data report

Readily available environmental information relating to the Site and its surrounding area has been 
provided by Landmark.

3.  Supporting information
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National Grid Reference:

Slice:

Site Area (Ha):

Search Buffer (m):
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A
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1000
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Summary

Agency & Hydrological

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Introduction

Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Peter Brett Associates Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which 
contamination could spread, and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment 
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the 
Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical 
consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database 
to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 

In the attached datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements 
with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2016. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® 
Report ("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not 
limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not 
be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions 
accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained 
from Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall 
remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature 
Reserve data (derived from Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the 
copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

The Data provided in this report was obtained on Licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact 
mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners 
Limited. The information and data supplied in the product are derived from publicly available records and other third party sources and neither 
Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. PBA/DEFRA 
retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in 
the cavity databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches 
and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by PBA. In no event shall PBA/DEFRA 
or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this 
data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

Detailed River Network Lines

Detailed River Network Offline Drainage

Yes

1

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

Yes

1

4

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

1

n/a

1

2

1

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

n/a

14

n/a

7

4

12

1

2

1

2

6

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

 (*20)

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 1

pg 5

pg 7

pg 7

pg 8

pg 10

pg 10

pg 10

pg 11

pg 11

pg 18

pg 19

pg 19

pg 19

pg 19

pg 19
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Brine Compensation Area

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

1

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

1

3

5

7

n/a

4

1

n/a

8

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

(*up to 2000m)

pg 20

pg 20

pg 21

pg 22

pg 23

pg 23

pg 25

pg 26

pg 26

pg 27

pg 27

pg 28

pg 28
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

1

1

6

2

6

1

75

2

21

5

(*up to 2000m)

pg 29

pg 36

pg 37

pg 40

pg 40
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

3

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A12SW
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

176

280

297

299

328

334

411

477

728

738

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

J & Sa Train Trading As
Mixed Farming
Holloway Farm, Harmondsworth Road, West Drayton, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Cntm.0453
1
21st August 1992
21st August 1992
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Irrigation Area

Gravels
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

St Ives Sand & Gravel Co Ltd, St. Ives, Hunts
Extraction Of Stone, Gravel Etc.
Sand & Gravel Pit, Moor Lane, Harmondsworth, London
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Ctcr.0965
1
13th October 1967
13th October 1967
13th January 1992
Trade Discharge - Mineral Workings
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib Of Colne
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

British Airways Plc.
Extraction Of Stone, Gravel Etc.
Area 7/13 Prospect Park, Harmondsworth, Uxbridge, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1471
1
13th July 1994
13th July 1994
Not Supplied
Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Freshwater Stream/River

River Colne
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

505750
177750

505850
178050

505800
178050

505650
177900

505850
178100

506350
177850

506400
177950

506280
178190

505200
177700

505400
178300
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

4

4

5

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

876

876

877

877

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

British Airways Plc.
Extraction Of Stone, Gravel Etc.
Area Lbh4 Prospect Park, Harmondsworth, Uxbridge, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1470
2
16th November 1994
13th July 1994
4th December 1996
Trade Discharge - Mineral Workings
Freshwater Stream/River

River Colne
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

British Airways Plc.
Extraction Of Stone, Gravel Etc.
Area Lbh4 Prospect Park, Harmondsworth, Uxbridge, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Cntm.1470
1
13th July 1994
13th July 1994
15th November 1994
Trade Discharge - Mineral Workings
Freshwater Stream/River

River Colne
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

British Airways Plc
Extraction Of Stone, Gravel Etc.
Area 3 Lake, Prospect Park, Harmondsworth, Uxbridge, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1861
2
22nd December 1995
8th June 1995
20th December 1996
Miscellaneous Discharges - Mine / Groundwater As Raised
Freshwater Stream/River

River Colne
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

British Airways Plc
Extraction Of Stone, Gravel Etc.
Area 3 Lake, Prospect Park, Harmondsworth, Uxbridge, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Cntm.1861
1
8th June 1995
8th June 1995
21st December 1995
Miscellaneous Discharges - Mine / Groundwater As Raised
Freshwater Stream/River

River Colne
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 10m

505360
178450

505360
178450

505050
177850

505050
177850
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

6

6

7

8

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A7SE
(SW)

925

925

953

967

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

William Boyer & Sons Ltd.
Extraction Of Stone, Gravel Etc.
Boyer Pit, Accomodation Lane, Harmondsworth, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1094
1
27th September 1993
27th September 1993
9th August 2000
Miscellaneous Discharges - Mine / Groundwater As Raised
Freshwater Stream/River

Wraysbury River
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Wiliam Boyer And Sons Ltd
Extraction Of Stone, Gravel Etc.
Boyer Pit, Accomodation Lane, Harmondsworth, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Cntw.0782
1
30th October 1990
30th October 1990
26th September 1993
Unknown
Freshwater Stream/River

Wraysbury River
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. J. Moss
Domestic Property (Multiple)
Mobile Home Site, Highland View, The Common, West Drayton, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.0032
1
20th January 1992
20th January 1992
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Wraysbury River
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

National Data Processing Service
Undefined Or Other
Colnbrook By-Pass, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middx
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Ctmr.0205
1
26th January 1977
26th January 1977
14th February 1990
Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Not Supplied
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Manually corrected supplier location

505100
178200

505100
178200

505200
178400

505300
177000
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

9

9

9

9

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

979

979

997

1000

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Car Spares (West Drayton) Ltd.
Motor Vehicle Parts
Car Spares Of West Drayton Ltd 1 Riverside Cottage The Common West 
Drayton Middlesex Ub7 7eg
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Colne
Canm.0183
1
4th December 2000
6th December 2000
Not Supplied
Trade Effluent Discharge-Site Drainage
Freshwater Stream/River

Wraysbury River
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Car Spares (West Drayton) Ltd.
Motor Vehicle Parts
Car Spares Of West Drayton Ltd 1 Riverside Cottage The Common West 
Drayton Middlesex Ub7 7eg
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Colne
Canm.0183
1
4th December 2000
6th December 2000
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Wraysbury River
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Car Spares (West Drayton) Ltd.
Motor Vehicle Parts
Car Spares Industrial Units, The Common, West Drayton, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTW.0292
1
16th January 1990
16th January 1990
4th December 2000
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Wraysbury River
Transferred from Water Act 1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Car Spares (West Drayton) Ltd.
Motor Vehicle Parts
Car Spares Industrial Units, The Common, West Drayton, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Cntw.0020
1
2nd October 1989
2nd October 1989
4th December 1996
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Wraysbury River
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

505230
178470

505230
178470

505210
178475

505210
178480
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

10

11

12

13

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

A18SE
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

405

753

762

815

2

2

2

2

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Sita Uk Limited
Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Holloway Lane, Sipson, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Environment Agency, Thames Region
HP3033MT
Np3139pk
29th May 2007
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Minor
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
5.2 A(1) (A)
Waste Landfilling; Greater Than 10 T/D With Capacity Greater Than 25,000T 
Excluding Inert Waste
Y
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N

Sita Uk Limited
Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Holloway Lane,,, 
Sipson, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
XP3437CG
Np3139pk
11th September 2012
Effective
Variation
Minor
Manually positioned within the geographical locality
5.2 A(1) (A)
Waste Landfilling; Greater Than 10 T/D With Capacity Greater Than 25,000T 
Excluding Inert Waste
Y
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N

Sita Uk Limited
Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Holloway Lane, 
Sipson, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Np3139pk
Np3139pk
28th June 2005
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Manually positioned to the address or location
5.2 A(1) (A)
Waste Landfilling; Greater Than 10 T/D With Capacity Greater Than 25,000T 
Excluding Inert Waste
Y
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N

Sita Uk Limited
Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Holloway Lane,,, 
Sipson, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
WP3935HW
Np3139pk
12th January 2011
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Simple Standard Variation
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N
5.2 A(1) (A)
Waste Landfilling; Greater Than 10 T/D With Capacity Greater Than 25,000T 
Excluding Inert Waste
Y

506280
178101

506731
178042

506759
177979

506690
178256
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

13

13

14

14

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

815

816

840

870

2

2

2

2

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Sita Uk Limited
Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Holloway Lane,,, 
Sipson, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
NP3335RX
Np3139pk
Not Supplied
Valid
Variation
Standard
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N
5.2 A(1) (A)
Waste Landfilling; Greater Than 10 T/D With Capacity Greater Than 25,000T 
Excluding Inert Waste
Y

Sita Uk Limited
Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Holloway Lane,,, 
Sipson, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
HP3033MT
Np3139pk
29th May 2007
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Minor
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N
5.2 A(1) (A)
Waste Landfilling; Greater Than 10 T/D With Capacity Greater Than 25,000T 
Excluding Inert Waste
Y

Sita Uk Limited
Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Holloway Lane,,, 
Sipson, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
NP3139PK
Np3139pk
28th June 2005
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N
5.2 A(1) (A)
Waste Landfilling; Greater Than 10 T/D With Capacity Greater Than 25,000T 
Excluding Inert Waste
Y

Sita Uk Limited
Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Holloway Lane,,, 
Sipson, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Environment Agency, Thames Region
WP3935HW
Np3139pk
12th January 2011
Effective
Variation
Simple Standard Variation
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
5.2 A(1) (A)
Waste Landfilling; Greater Than 10 T/D With Capacity Greater Than 25,000T 
Excluding Inert Waste
Y
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N

506692
178252

506694
178252

506719
178258

506749
178266
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

15

16

17

18

18

19

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A9SW
(SE)

A13NE
(NE)

465

470

759

811

818

877

121

3

3

3

3

3

3

-

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

TCS West Drayton
Harmondsworth Road, Harmondsworth, WEST DRAYTON, Middlesex, UB7 
9JS
London Borough of Hillingdon, Environmental Health Department
NOT GIVEN
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Located by supplier to within 100m

Shell West Drayton
Holloway Lane, West Drayton, Ub7 9js
London Borough of Hillingdon, Environmental Health Department
EPA/SS/1/018/08/1998
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Tarmac Topmix West Drayton
Drinkwater Sabey Quarry, Holloway Lane, Sipson, WEST DRAYTON, 
Middlesex, UB7 0AE
London Borough of Hillingdon, Environmental Health Department
EPA/B2/01
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Fina Plc
McDonalds Restaurant, 400 Bath Road, Longford, WEST DRAYTON, 
Middlesex, UB7 0EA
London Borough of Hillingdon, Environmental Health Department
NOT GIVEN
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Shell Peggy Bedford Service Station
Bath Road, Longford, Hillingdon, Ub7 0ba
London Borough of Hillingdon, Environmental Health Department
EPA/SS/1/036/11/1998
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Shell Ickenham
Bath Road, Harmondsworth, WEST DRAYTON, Middlesex, UB7 0DQ
London Borough of Hillingdon, Environmental Health Department
NOT GIVEN
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

506357
178112

506313
178158

506755
177982

505629
176977

505615
176975

506403
176955

506081
177895
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

20

21

21

21

21

21

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A18SE
(NE)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

496

672

673

675

676

678

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Not Given
Holloway Lane
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Chemicals - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
Not Supplied
N1910287
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Saxon Way, HARMONDSWORTH
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Not Supplied
23rd May 1997
THN11997032530
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Saxon Way, HARMONDSWORTH
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Not Supplied
23rd June 1997
THN11997032610
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Saxon Way, HARMONDSWORTH
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Not Supplied
25th June 1997
THN11997032613
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Saxon Way, HARMONDSWORTH
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Not Supplied
23rd May 1997
THN11997032529
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Saxon Lane, HARMONDSWORTH
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Not Supplied
23rd May 1997
THN11997032527
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

506300
178200

505295
178015

505295
178020

505295
178025

505290
178015

505290
178020
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

22

23

24

24

25

26

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A17SE
(NW)

A17SW
(W)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

752

884

918

923

950

953

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Not Given
HARMONDSWORTH
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Miscellaneous - Unknown
No
8th May 1995
N1950237
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Boyers Pit
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Miscellaneous - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
Not Supplied
N1910299
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
WEST DRAYTON
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Miscellaneous - Other
Not Supplied
16th May 1996
N1960261
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Boyers Pit
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Miscellaneous - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
20th November 1991
N1910635
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Donkey Lane, WEST DRAYTON
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Confirmed incident
3rd January 1999
THNE1999041480
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 10m

Not Given
WEST DRAYTON
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Yes
9th January 1992
N1920011
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

505300
178200

505100
178100

505105
178195

505100
178195

505200
178395

505300
178500
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

27

28

29

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

A17SW
(NW)

A7NW
(SW)

A12NE
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

975

866

453

703

904

683

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Name:
Reach:
Estimated Distance:
Positional Accuracy:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:

Not Given
HARMONDSWORTH
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Miscellaneous - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
13th August 1995
N1950440
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

British Airways Plc
PO Box 365, Waterside, Harmondsworth, WEST DRAYTON, Middlesex, UB7 
0GB
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Bs5169
21st June 2002
Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was 
RSA60 S7)
Authorisation under RSA
Authorisation either revoked or cancelledCancelled
Manually positioned to the address or location

Duke Of N'Lands Upper
River Quality B
Colne - Crane
9.3

Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
River
2000

Colne
River Quality A
Misbourne - Thames
18

Flow less than 2.5 cumecs
River
2000

Wraysbury R
River Quality B
Source - Poyle
4.5

Flow less than 0.62  cumecs
River
2000

Duke Of Northumberlands
Colne To Crane
9.30
Located by supplier to within 10m
1990
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
1995
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2000
River Quality Biology GQA Grade B - Good
2002
River Quality Biology GQA Grade B - Good
2003
River Quality Biology GQA Grade B - Good
2004
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2005
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2006
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2007
River Quality Biology GQA Grade D - Fair
2008
River Quality Biology GQA Grade D - Fair
2009
River Quality Biology GQA Grade D - Fair

505100
178300

505149
177367

505472
177778

505306
178114

505202
178325

505350
178150
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

30

31

32

33

33

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A13NE
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A8SW
(S)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

174

722

764

28

28

2

2

2

2

2

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Pollutant:
Pollutant:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
18th December 2006
457314
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 10m
General Biodegradable Materials And Wastes: Vegetable Cuttings And 
Deposits
Asbestos Waste
Specific Waste Materials: Commercial Waste
Specific Waste Materials: Contaminated Construction & Demolition Material & 
Waste

Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
4th October 2011
929139
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Atmospheric Pollutants And Effects: Smoke

Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
12th December 2006
456226
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 10m
Sewage Materials: Sludge

R & R Barwick
28/39/36/0023
100
Borehole 'A' At Home Farm, Harmondsworth
Environment Agency, Thames Region
General Farming And Domestic
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
1309
27276
Home Farm, Harmondsworth
01 January
31 December
27th July 2001
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

R & R Barwick
28/39/36/0023
100
Borehole 'A' At Home Farm, Harmondsworth
Environment Agency, Thames Region
General Agriculture: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Home Farm, Harmonsworth
01 March
31 October
27th July 2001
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

506099
177945

506714
177991

505944
176963

505930
177700

505930
177700
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

34

34

35

35

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

189

189

650

650

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

R & R Barwick
28/39/36/0023
100
Borehole 'B' At Home Farm, Harmondsworth
Environment Agency, Thames Region
General Farming And Domestic
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Home Farm, Harmondsworth
01 January
31 December
27th July 2001
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

R & R Barwick
28/39/36/0023
100
Borehole 'B' At Home Farm, Harmondsworth
Environment Agency, Thames Region
General Agriculture: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Home Farm, Harmonsworth
01 March
31 October
27th July 2001
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Sita Environment Limited
28/39/36/0070
2
Harmondsworth Quarry, West Drayton-Lagoon
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Extractive: Mineral Washing
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Harmondsworth Quarry, Holloway Lane, West Drayton, Middlesex
01 January
31 December
26th January 2009
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Sita Products And Services Ltd
28/39/36/0070
1
Harmondsworth Quarry, West Drayton-Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Extractive: Mineral Washing
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Harmondsworth Quarry, Holloway Lane, West Drayton, Middlesex
01 January
31 December
28th January 2003
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

506130
177590

506130
177590

506640
177990

506640
177990
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

36

36

37

38

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

A12SW
(W)

653

653

746

964

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

R & R Barwick
28/39/36/0023
100
Borehole 'C' At Home Farm, Harmondsworth
Environment Agency, Thames Region
General Farming And Domestic
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Home Farm, Harmondsworth
01 January
31 December
27th July 2001
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

R & R Barwick
28/39/36/0023
100
Borehole 'C' At Home Farm, Harmondsworth
Environment Agency, Thames Region
General Agriculture: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Home Farm, Harmonsworth
01 March
31 October
27th July 2001
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

British Airways Plc
28/39/28/0530
100
River Colne At Prospect Park, West Drayton
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: Make-Up or Top Up Water
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
480
7300
Prospect Park, West Drayton
01 November
31 March
24th March 1998
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

British Airways Plc
28/39/28/0530
100
Rive Colne At Prospect Park, West Drayton
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: Make-Up or Top Up Water
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
480
7300
Prospect Park, West Drayton
01 November
31 March
24th March 1998
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

506460
177260

506460
177260

505390
178300

505000
177500
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A7SW
(SW)

A10SW
(SE)

A21SE
(NW)

A1NE
(SW)

1133

1229

1518

1595

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Baa Plc
28/39/28/0582
1
Headworks Of Dnr, Longford- Point A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Construction: Transfer between sources
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Headworks Of Dnr, Bath Road Longford, West Drayton
01 January
31 December
7th January 2004
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Norman Hay Plc
28/39/36/0062
Not Supplied
Bath Road, HILLINGDON
Environment Agency, Thames Region
General Industrial
Not Supplied
Groundwater
840
306000
River Gravel; Licence Status: Revoked; Lapsed Or Cancelled
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

W Boyer & Sons Ltd
28/39/28/0038
Not Supplied
Colnbrook, COLNBROOK
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Sand And Gravel Washing
Not Supplied
Groundwater
1164
332839
River Gravel; Licence Status: Revoked; Lapsed Or Cancelled
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Baa Plc
28/39/28/0581
1
Headworks Of Longford River- Point A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Construction: Transfer between sources
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Headworks Of Longford River, Bath Road, Longford, West Drayton.
01 January
31 December
24th December 2003
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

505220
176850

507000
177000

504800
178800

504760
176650
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A20SE
(E)

A20SE
(E)

A1SE
(SW)

A1SE
(SW)

1609

1609

1893

1893

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Henry Streeter (Sand & Ballast) Limited
28/39/36/0059
101
Wet Pit At Sipson Lane, Harmondsworth
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Mineral Products: Mineral Washing
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Sipson Lane, Harmondsworth
01 January
31 December
1st March 2006
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Henry Streeter (Sand & Ballast) Limited
28/39/36/0059
100
Wet Pit At Sipson Lane, Harmondsworth
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Mineral Products: Mineral Washing
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
2455
649318
Sipson Lane, Harmondsworth
01 January
31 December
6th December 1994
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Heathrow Airport Limited
Th/039/0028/007
2
Heathrow Airport - Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: Drinking, Cooking, Sanitary, Washing, (Small Garden)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 April
31 March
29th April 2014
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Heathrow Airport Limited
Th/039/0028/007
2
Heathrow Airport - Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: Evaporative Cooling
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 April
31 March
29th April 2014
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

507600
178100

507600
178100

504660
176330

504660
176330
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A1SE
(SW)

A1SE
(SW)

A1SE
(SW)

A1SE
(SW)

1893

1893

1893

1893

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Heathrow Airport Limited
Th/039/0028/007
2
Heathrow Airport - Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: General use relating to Secondary Category (High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 April
31 March
29th April 2014
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Heathrow Airport Limited
Th/039/0028/007
1
Heathrow Airport - Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: Drinking, Cooking, Sanitary, Washing, (Small Garden)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 April
31 March
13th February 2010
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Heathrow Airport Limited
Th/039/0028/007
1
Heathrow Airport - Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: Evaporative Cooling
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 April
31 March
13th February 2010
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Heathrow Airport Limited
Th/039/0028/007
1
Heathrow Airport - Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: General use relating to Secondary Category (High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 April
31 March
13th February 2010
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

504660
176330

504660
176330

504660
176330

504660
176330
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A1SE
(SW)

A1SE
(SW)

A1SE
(SW)

A1SE
(SW)

1893

1893

1893

1893

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Heathrow Airport Limited
Th/039/0028/007
1
Heathrow Airport - Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: Drinking, Cooking, Sanitary, Washing, (Small Garden)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 January
31 December
1st January 2010
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Heathrow Airport Limited
Th/039/0028/007
1
Heathrow Airport - Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: Evaporative Cooling
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 January
31 December
1st January 2010
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Heathrow Airport Limited
Th/039/0028/007
1
Heathrow Airport - Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: General use relating to Secondary Category (High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 January
31 December
1st January 2010
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Heathrow Airport Limited
28/39/28/0564
3
Heathrow Airport- Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: General use relating to Secondary Category (High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Heathrow Airport, Harlington, Middlesex
01 January
31 December
21st January 2005
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

504660
176330

504660
176330

504660
176330

504660
176330
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

39

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

A1SE
(SW)

A1SE
(SW)

A1SE
(SW)

A1SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

1893

1893

1893

1893

853

2

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Heathrow Airport Limited
28/39/28/0564
3
Heathrow Airport- Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: Drinking, Cooking, Sanitary, Washing, (Small Garden)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Heathrow Airport, Harlington, Middlesex
01 January
31 December
21st January 2005
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Heathrow Airport Limited
28/39/28/0564
3
Heathrow Airport- Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Transport: Evaporative Cooling
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Heathrow Airport, Harlington, Middlesex
01 January
31 December
21st January 2005
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Heathrow Airport Limited
28/39/28/0564
2
Heathrow Airport- Borehole A
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Construction: General Use (High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Heathrow Airport, Middlesex
01 January
31 December
24th September 2003
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Heathrow Airport Limited
28/39/28/0564
1
A3044 Borehole At Heathrow Airport
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Construction: General Use (High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Heathrow Airport, Middlesex
01 January
31 December
26th June 2001
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

British Airways Plc
PROSPECT PARK LANDFILL SITE, BATH ROAD, HARMONDSWORTH, 
WEST DRAYTON, MIDDLESEX
Environment Agency, Thames Region
AM9390
15th April 1994
Permissions or amendments to discharge under the Water Industry Act 1991 
Processes which result in the discharge of Special Category effluents under 
The Trade Effluents (Prescribed Processes and Substances) Regulations
Application cancelled
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

504660
176330

504660
176330

504660
176330

504660
176330

505599
176944
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

40

Groundwater Vulnerability

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

Detailed River Network Lines

Detailed River Network Offline Drainage

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A12NE
(W)

0

0

0

0

0

492

2

2

2

1

1

2

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Soil Classification:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Drift Deposit:

Map Sheet:
Scale:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

River Type:
River Name:
Hydrographic Area:
River Flow Type:
River Surface Level:
Drain Feature:
Flood Risk 
Management Status:
Water Course 
Name:
Water Course 
Reference:

Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral 
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A 
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise
Sheet 39 West London
1:100,000

Soils of Intermediate Leaching Potential (I1) - Soils which can possibly 
transmit a wide range of pollutants
Sheet 39 West London
1:100,000

Low permeability drift deposits occuring at the surface and overlying Major and
Minor Aquifers are head, clay-with-flints, brickearth, peat, river terrace deposits
and marine and estuarine alluvium
Sheet 39 West London
1:100,000

Unproductive Strata

Unproductive Strata

Primary River
Duke of Northumberland's River
D006
Secondary Flow Path
Surface
Not a Drain
Flood Risk Management Indicative/Statutory Main River

Duke Of Northumberlands

36DH

None

None

None

None

None

None

505975
177762

505987
177767

505975
177762

505975
177762

505975
177762

505432
177791
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

41

42

43

44

45

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

A19SW
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A19SW
(NE)

A17SE
(NW)

A12SW
(W)

532

317

528

666

715

-

2

2

2

2

Site Name:
Location:
Authority:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Geology:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Sipson Rd Landfill Site
WEST DRAYTON, Middx
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Information not available
Information not available
N/A
Positioned by the supplier
Moderate

Drinkwater Sabey Limited
Holloway Lane
Holloway Lane Quarry
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD11172
31st December 1983
30th April 1994
Deposited Waste included Inert, Industrial, Commercial and Household Waste

0
Not Supplied
5510/0052
Not Supplied
8HI028, DL118, HIL033

Gretaer London Council
Holloway Lane
Holloway Lane North
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD11281
31st December 1963
31st December 1970
Deposited Waste included Commercial and Household Waste

0
Not Supplied
5510/0027
1110
8HI029

S Grundon and Fitzpatrick
Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Hillingdon, London
Wise Lane Farm
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD11165
31st December 1966
31st December 1974
Deposited Waste included Inert, Industrial, Commercial and Household Waste

0
Not Supplied
5510/0020
Not Supplied
8HI014, HIL014

D and H Reclamation Limited
Moor Lane
South of Moor Lane
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD11179
31st December 1963
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Industrial Waste

0
Not Supplied
5510/0028
Not Supplied
8HI011, HIL011

506390
178174

506337
177820

506385
178173

505349
178116

505213
177703
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

46

47

48

49

50

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

A14NW
(E)

A12NW
(W)

A17SW
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

558

799

919

969

986

2

2

2

2

2

Name:
Licence Number:
Location:
Licence Holder:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Name:
Licence Number:
Location:

Licence Holder:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Name:
Licence Number:
Location:

Licence Holder:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Name:
Licence Number:
Location:

Licence Holder:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Name:
Licence Number:
Location:

Licence Holder:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Harmondsworth Landfill Site
80026
Harmondsworth Landfill Site, Holloway Lane, Sipson, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Sita Uk Limited
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
Waste Landfilling; >10 T/D with Capacity >25,000T Excluding Inert Waste
Not Supplied
Effective
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
As Supplied

Accomodation Lane
80062
British Airways plc, Area 3, Accomodation Lane, Prospect Park, 
Harmondsworth, Middlesex, UB7 0PD
British Airways Plc
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
Landfills Taking Other Wastes (Construction, Demolition, Dredgings)
Not Supplied
Closure
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
As Supplied

Egglesey Farm
80073
William Boyer & Sons Ltd, Area A Egglesey Farm, Harmondsworth, 
Middlesex, UB7
William Boyer & Sons Ltd
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
Landfills Taking Other Wastes (Construction, Demolition, Dredgings)
Not Supplied
Closure
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
As Supplied

British Airways Area 4 Prospect Park Landfill
80051
British Airways plc, Area 4, Prospect Park, Off Moor Lane, Harmondsworth, 
Middlesex, UB7 0PD
British Airways Plc
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
Landfills Taking Other Wastes (Construction, Demolition, Dredgings)
Not Supplied
Modified
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
As Supplied

Colnbrook By-Pass, Hillingdon
80024
SITA Products & Services Ltd, Of) Colnebrook Bypass, Hillingdon, Middlesex, 
UB7  0BF
S I T A Environment Ltd
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
Landfills Taking Other Wastes (Construction, Demolition, Dredgings)
Not Supplied
Closure
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
As Supplied

506581
177776

505139
177927

505167
178302

504990
178039

504963
177559
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

51

52

53

54

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

A14NE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A12SW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

831

872

947

975

2

2

2

2

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

80564
Holloway Lane M R F, Holloway Lane, Sipson, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 
0AE
Iver Recycling ( U K) Limited
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Material Recycling Treatment Facilities
Transferred
20th September 2002
23rd October 2008
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

80026
Harmondsworth Landfill, Holloway Lane, Sipson, West Drayton, Middlesex, 
UB7 0AE
Sita U K Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Household, Commercial And Industrial Waste Landfills
To PPC
18th July 1995
25th August 2000
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
NP3139PK
Located by supplier to within 10m

80062
Area 3, Accomodation Lane, Prospect Park, Harmondsworth, Middlesex, UB7 
0PD
British Airways plc
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Landfills Taking Other Wastes (Construction, Demolition, Dredgings)
Closed
15th August 1995
25th March 1997
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

80073
Area A Egglesey Farm, Harmondsworth, Middlesex, UB7
William Boyer & Sons Ltd
Trout Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 7SN
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Landfills Taking Other Wastes (Construction, Demolition, Dredgings)
Closed
18th January 1994
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

506800
178080

506761
178251

504990
177622

504991
178061
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

54

54

55

56

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Registered Landfill Sites

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A11SE
(W)

A14NE
(E)

975

975

996

0

711

2

2

2

3

2

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

80073
Area A Egglesey Farm, Harmondsworth, Middlesex, UB7
William Boyer & Sons Ltd
Trout Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 7SN
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Landfills Taking Other Wastes (Construction, Demolition, Dredgings)
Closed
18th January 1994
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

80073
Area A Egglesey Farm, Harmondsworth, Middlesex, UB7
William Boyer & Sons Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Landfills Taking Other Wastes (Construction, Demolition, Dredgings)
Closed
18th January 1994
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

80024
(north, Of) Colnebrook Bypass, Hillingdon, Middlesex, UB7  0BF
S I T A Environment Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Landfills Taking Other Wastes (Construction, Demolition, Dredgings)
Closed
26th August 1980
15th August 1995
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

London Borough of Hillingdon
 - Has not been able to supply Landfill data

Drinkwater Sabey Ltd
DL118
Quarry At Holloway Lane, Sipson, West Drayton, Middlesex
506700
178000
Stockley Road, West Drayton, HILLINGDON, Middlesex, UB7 8HD
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Landfill
Very Large (Equal to or greater than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st May 1983
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Commercial Waste
Construction And Demolition Wastes
Ind. Non-Haz. Inert, Non-Flammable
Ind. Non-Haz. Potentially Combustible
Clinical Wastes
Notifiable Wastes
Special Wastes

504991
178061

504991
178061

504956
177543

505975
177762

506700
178000
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

57

58

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

A14NE
(E)

A12NW
(W)

783

932

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:

Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:

Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Sita Products & Services Ltd
DL600
Holloway Lane Quarry, South Of Harmondsworth Lane, Sipson, West Drayton,
Middlesex, Ub7 0ae
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
The Pickeridge, Stoke Common Road, FULMER, Buckinghamshire, SL3 6HA
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Landfill
Very Large (Equal to or greater than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
25th August 2000
Not Given

Not Given

Positioned by the supplier
Good
Contaminated Soils
Degradable Commercial Waste (As In Post'98 E.A.Lics & Equivalent To 
22.09.02)
Degradable Industrial Waste (As In Post'98 E.A.Lics & Equivalent To 
22.09.03)
Inert Materials (As In Post'98 E.A.Lics And Equivalent To 21.00.00)
Maximum Daily Waste Permitted By Licence
With Annual Maximum Waste
Clinical Wastes
Other Waste/Waste Not Otherwise Specified
Special Waste (As In Epa 1990:S62 Of 1996 Regs)

British Airways Plc
DL604
Area 3 Prospect Park, Moor Lane, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, 
Ub7 0pd
505000
177900
Speedbird House, Heathrow Airport, HILLINGDON, Middlesex, TW6 2JG
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Landfill - with treatment
Large (Equal to or greater than 75,000 and less than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
15th August 1995
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Industrial Wastes
Industrial Wastes In Lfg Control Compd
Landfill Gas In Lfg Control Compound
Most Lwra Cat. A = Inert Wastes
Clinical - As In Coll/Disp.Regs Of '88
Special Wastes
Waste N.O.S.

506806
177781

505000
177900
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

59

60

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

A17SW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

996

963

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:

Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:

Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

William Boyer & Sons Ltd
DL519
Area A  Egglesey Farm, Harmondsworth, WEST DRAYTON, Middlesex, UB7 
0BE
505000
178150
Trout Road, WEST DRAYTON, Middlesex, UB7 7SN
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Landfill
Medium (Equal to or greater than 25,000 and less than 75,000 tonnes per 
year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Site Closed
8th January 1994
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Lwra Cat. A = Inert Wastes
Lwra Cat. Bi Gen.Non-Putresc
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Clinical - As In Coll/Disp.Regs Of '88
Special Wastes
Waste N.O.S.

British Airways Plc
DL598
Area 1b Prospect Park, Moor Lane, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex
Speedbird House, Heathrow Airport, HILLINGDON, Middlesex, TW6 2JG
Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area
Transfer
Large (Equal to or greater than 75,000 and less than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence has completion certificateSurrendered
1st June 1995
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Not Supplied
Industrial Wastes
Max.Storage In Licence

505000
178150

505000
178050
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

61

62

63

64

65

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(N)

A18SW
(NW)

A12SW
(W)

A19SE
(NE)

A17SW
(NW)

0

253

508

762

769

820

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Thames Group

Sipson
, Harmondsworth, Middlesex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
19868
Opencast
Active
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Taplow Gravel Formation (Taplow Terrace)
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Saxon Lake
, Harmondsworth, Middlesex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
18995
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Taplow Gravel Formation (Taplow Terrace)
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Harmondsworth Moor
, Harmondsworth, Middlesex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
18979
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Shepperton Gravel Member
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Holloway Lane
Holloway Lane, West Drayton, Hillingdon
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
2400
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Taplow Gravel Formation (Taplow Terrace)
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Harmondsworth Moor
, Harmondsworth, Middlesex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
18977
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Shepperton Gravel Member
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

505975
177762

505955
178040

505670
178220

505210
177500

506700
178150

505235
178225
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

66

67

68

69

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

A12SW
(W)

A14SE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A12NW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

836

849

884

932

0

183

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Harmondsworth Moor
, Harmondsworth, Middlesex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
18978
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Shepperton Gravel Member
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Harmondsworth Lane
Sipson Road, West Drayton, Hillingdon, Ub7 0ae
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
2399
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Taplow Gravel Formation (Taplow Terrace)
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Holloway Lane
Holloway Lane, Harmondsworth, Middlesex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
18980
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Taplow Gravel Formation (Taplow Terrace)
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Colnbrook
, Harmondsworth, Middlesex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
18976
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Shepperton Gravel Member
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 100m

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

No Hazard

505090
177725

506850
177550

506675
178385

505000
177900

505975
177762

505746
177736

505975
177762

505975
177762

505975
177762
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

0

183

0

183

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in a lower probability radon area, as less than 1% of homes 
are above the action level
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

505975
177762

505746
177736

505975
177762

505746
177736

505975
177762

505975
177762
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

70

70

71

71

72

73

73

74

75

76

77

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A12NE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A19SW
(NE)

64

92

114

134

203

232

261

286

298

457

468

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Chips Away
1, Acacia Mews, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0AG
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Bailoy Products Ltd
The Old Forge, High Street, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 
0AQ
Electronic Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kallha Bros
Heathrow House, 45, Holloway Lane, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Builders' Merchants
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Iver Recycling (Uk) Ltd
Holloway La, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Recycling Centres
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Harmondsworth Carpet Cleaners
39, Summerhouse Lane, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 
0AW
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

24 Se7en
34, Summerhouse Lane, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0BG
Cleaning Services - Commercial
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Waspaway
42, Summerhouse Lane, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0BG
Pest & Vermin Control
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

William E Webb Haulage
2, Candover Close, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, UB7 0BD
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Wsp Group
2, Manor Court, High Street, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 
0AQ
Engine Component Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Hall Scrap Metals
Moor La, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0AS
Scrap Metal Merchants
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Shell West Drayton
Holloway Lane, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

505861
177788

505832
177775

506058
177897

506084
177908

505762
177624

505711
177675

505693
177634

505844
177457

505627
177794

505481
177666

506313
178156
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

77

78

78

79

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A18SE
(NE)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A19SW
(NE)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

468

556

580

573

587

587

588

588

588

588

588

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Total
Harmondsworth Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 9JS
Petrol Filling Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

P L Ambrose Wood Finishing Solutions
Scotch Lake Farm, Moor Lane, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, UB7 0AS
French Polishing
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Chess Print
Unit 1/2, Scotchlake Farm, Moor Lane, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0AS
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

Cch Ltd
Holloway Farm, Harmondsworth Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 9JS
Bus & Coach Operators & Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

F W X Eton Freight Ltd
9, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Air Cargo Ltd
9, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

E L S Air & Ocean
Unit 9, Saxon Way Trading Centre, Saxon Way, Harmondsworth, West 
Drayton, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tay-Coff Ltd
Unit 9, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Owens International Freight Ltd
Unit 9, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tay-Coff Cargo Ltd
Unit 9, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tay-Coff Cargo Ltd
Unit 9, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

506311
178157

505371
177727

505349
177701

506323
178277

505389
178022

505389
178022

505388
178022

505389
178022

505389
178022

505389
178022

505389
178022
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

81

81

81

81

82

82

82

83

83

83

84

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(S)

594

610

633

633

607

614

623

610

630

630

624

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Fast Forwarders Ltd
1, Skyport Drive, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LB
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

International Bonded Couriers Inc Ltd
2, Skyport Drive, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LB
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Toll Global Forwarding
3-4, Skyport Drive, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LB
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

W T Air Cargo Ltd
3-4, Skyport Drive, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LB
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

S E C European Logistics
11, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Key Mail (Uk) Ltd
Unit 12, Saxon Way Trading Centre, Saxon Way, Harmondsworth, West 
Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Distribution Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Seabourne Forwarding Ltd
13, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

U A F Forwarding (Uk) Ltd
10, Skyport Drive, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LB
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Connaught
9, Skyport Drive, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LB
Airfreight Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Regency Shipping Ltd
9, Skyport Drive, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LB
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Medequip Assistive Technology
Unit 2, The Summit Centre, Skyport Drive, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, 
Middlesex, UB7 0LJ
Medical Equipment Maintenance & Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

505715
177176

505712
177159

505711
177136

505711
177136

505344
177956

505333
177942

505319
177929

505648
177190

505643
177170

505643
177170

505757
177130
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

84

85

85

85

86

86

86

86

87

87

87

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NW
(S)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

624

639

639

639

642

642

653

664

646

676

693

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

The Sony Service Centre
Unit 2, Heathrow Summit Centre, Skyport Drive, West Drayton, Middlesex, 
UB7 0SU
Electrical Appliance Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Surrey Laminators Ltd
7, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Lamination & Encapsulation Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

S P F Print Services
7, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

William Green
7, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Printers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

United Cargo Handling
Unit 14, Saxon Way Trading Centre, Saxon Way, Harmondsworth, West 
Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Secure Freight Management
Unit 14, Saxon Way Trading Centre, Saxon Way, Harmondsworth, West 
Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Distribution Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

L H R Global Logistics Ltd
Unit 15, Saxon Way Trading Centre, Saxon Way, Harmondsworth, West 
Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

C T Freight Uk Ltd
Unit 16, Saxon Way Trading Centre, Saxon Way, Harmondsworth, West 
Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

In-Crease Finishers
Saxon Way Trading Centre,Saxon Way, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, 
Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Print Finishers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Dms International Ltd
4, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Creative Print & Design Group Ltd
2-3, Saxon Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

505757
177130

505362
178082

505362
178082

505362
178082

505293
177899

505293
177899

505280
177886

505266
177871

505306
177968

505282
177990

505256
177965
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

88

88

88

89

90

90

91

92

93

94

95

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A8SE
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A12NW
(W)

A8SE
(S)

A14NE
(E)

664

664

665

665

667

667

676

717

718

750

762

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Simpson Group
Unit 4-6, The Summit Centre, Skyport Drive, Harmondsworth, WEST 
DRAYTON, Middlesex, UB7 0LJ
Screen Process Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tubo Power Systems
3, Heathrow Summit Centre, Skyport Drive, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 
0LJ
Electronic Component Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Memorex Products Europe Ltd
Heathrow Summit Centre,Skyport Dr, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LJ
Computer Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Eagle One Logistics Ltd
16, Pinglestone Close, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0DL
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

H D S
Unit 5, Saxon Way Trading Centre, Saxon Way, Harmondsworth, West 
Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Electronic Handling Ltd
Unit 5, Saxon Way Trading Centre, Saxon Way, Harmondsworth, West 
Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Heathrow Secure Park
269 Bath Road, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0DL
Car Painters & Sprayers
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Cargo Call
Unit 2b, Polar Park, Bath Road, Sipson, West Drayton, UB7 0DG
Freight Forwarders
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Viper European Logistics Ltd
Unit 11 Saxon Way Trading Est,Moor La, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, 
Middlesex, UB7 0LW
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Discount Payphones
328, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0DQ
Telecommunications Equipment & Systems
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tarmac Topmix Ltd
Holloway Lane Quarry, Holloway Lane, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

505830
177072

505830
177072

505828
177071

506026
177069

505303
178024

505303
178024

506087
177066

506496
177207

505211
177866

506117
176996

506760
177979
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

95

96

96

96

97

98

99

99

99

99

100

100

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14NE
(E)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A7SE
(SW)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

764

792

792

792

819

858

882

882

882

897

884

884

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Sita Uk Ltd
Holloway Lane,Sipson, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0AE
Quarries
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Giant Logistics
Unit 2, Polar Park, Bath Road, Sipson, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0DG
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A M I
Unit 2, Polar Park, Bath Road, Sipson, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0DG
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Logfret Uk Ltd
Unit 2, Polar Park, Bath Road, Sipson, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0DG
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Shell Heathrow
400 Colnbrook By Pass, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0HB
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

D S V Road Ltd
Unit 1 Polar Park, Bath Road, Sipson, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0DG
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Pacer
Unit 1 Polar Park, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EX
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Burhill Cargocare Ltd
Polar Park, Bath Road, West Drayton, UB7 0EX
Freight Forwarders
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

D S V Air & Sea Ltd
Polar Park, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EX
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Circle Express
Polar Park, Bath Road, West Drayton, UB7 0EX
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Techlogic
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Computer Recycling & Disposal
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sintec Uk Ltd
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Electrical Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

506761
177982

506544
177149

506544
177149

506544
177149

505615
176974

506443
176997

506542
177032

506542
177032

506542
177032

506544
177015

505387
177035

505387
177035
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

101

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A9SW
(SE)

884

884

884

884

884

884

884

884

884

884

902

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Cleaning Services Longford
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Global Computer Express Ltd
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Freight Forwarders
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

First Point Freight
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Mainline Chauffeurs
Ground Floor Abbey House, 450 Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 
0EB
Car Engine Tuning & Diagnostic Services
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Officeset
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, Heathrow, UB7 0EB
Office Furniture & Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

E P I Ltd
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Plastics - Raw Materials
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Conquest Personal Care
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Distribution Services
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

B.E.G. Uk
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Energy Efficient Products and Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Freight Systems Uk Ltd
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Freight Forwarders
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Compass Total Solutions
Abbey House, 450, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Commercial Cleaning Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Morrison Express Uk Corporation Ltd
Polar Park, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EX
Freight Forwarders
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

505387
177035

505387
177035

505387
177035

505387
177035

505386
177035

505387
177035

505387
177035

505387
177035

505387
177035

505387
177035

506615
177065
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

101

102

102

103

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

A9SW
(SE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A9SW
(SE)

A7SE
(SW)

A19NW
(NE)

A17NW
(NW)

A19SW
(NE)

A7SE
(SW)

911

932

979

950

967

950

974

976

997

471

820

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

B D P International Uk Ltd
Polar Park, Bath Road, West Drayton, UB7 0EX
Freight Forwarders
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Coady Cleaning Services
111, Wordsworth Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 9HY
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Acem Uk Ltd
Milton Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 9JA
Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Ironing Express
4, Laurel Lane, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 7TU
Dry Cleaners
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Anderson Design
10, Laurel Lane, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 7TU
Furniture Manufacturers - Home & Office
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

The Noise Complaints Line (Flight Evaluation Unit)
The Compass Centre, Nelson Road, London Heathrow Airport, Hounslow, 
TW6 2GW
Airports
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Dresda Classic Bikes
452, Bath Road, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 0EB
Motor Cycle & Component Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A & E Recovery
46, Milton Way, West Drayton, Middlesex, UB7 9JA
Car Breakdown & Recovery Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Car Spares West Drayton Ltd
1 Riverside Cottage, The Common, West Drayton, UB7 7EG
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Shell West Drayton
Holloway Lane, Harmondsworth Road, Harmondsworth, West Drayton, 
Middlesex, UB7 9JS
Shell
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

Shell Heathrow
400, Colnbrook Bypass, Colnbrook Bypass, Bath Road, Longford, West 
Drayton, Middlesex, Ub7 0hb
Shell
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

506611
177050

506429
178628

506464
178663

506129
178733

506132
178750

506417
176881

505348
176951

506486
178648

505211
178476

506314
178158

505614
176973
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

Fuel Station Entries

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

A9SW
(SE)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

877

654

654

655

655

657

658

659

663

664

-

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Shell Skyport
Bath Road, Harmondsworth, WEST DRAYTON, Middlesex, UB7 0ZZ
OBSOLETE
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

266347

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

262831

Commissioned
Alternating Current
4th June 2013

266383

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

266407

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

266456

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

262808

Commissioned
Alternating Current
4th June 2013

266420

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

266346

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

266406

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

506403
176955

505835
178429

505835
178429

505835
178429

505835
178429

505836
178433

505836
178433

505836
178434

505747
178419

505747
178420
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

664

664

666

666

667

763

764

764

764

777

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

266382

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

262830

Commissioned
Alternating Current
4th June 2013

259495

Commissioned
Alternating Current
4th June 2013

264149

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

266421

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

266348

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

262832

Commissioned
Alternating Current
4th June 2013

266408

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

266384

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

266457

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

505747
178420

505747
178420

505765
178427

505765
178427

505764
178428

506268
178512

506268
178512

506268
178513

506268
178513

506286
178520
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

130

131

Underground Electrical Cables

Underground Electrical Cables

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

777

778

4

4

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

Unique Feature 
Identifier:
Cable Status:
Cable Type:
Record Last 
Updated:

262809

Commissioned
Alternating Current
4th June 2013

266419

Commissioned
Pilot (Communication)
4th June 2013

506286
178520

506286
178521
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A18SW
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A7NW
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

0

58

99

515

678

741

776

917

0

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

8

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Name:
Description:
Source:

London Borough of Hillingdon
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Adopted
30th September 1998

London Borough of Hillingdon
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Adopted
30th September 1998

London Borough of Hillingdon
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Adopted
30th September 1998

London Borough of Hillingdon
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Adopted
30th September 1998

London Borough of Hillingdon
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Adopted
30th September 1998

London Borough of Hillingdon
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Adopted
30th September 1998

London Borough of Hillingdon
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Adopted
30th September 1998

London Borough of Hillingdon
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Adopted
30th September 1998

Not Supplied
Surface Water
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly 
FRCA)

506007
177747

505950
177863

506066
177877

506375
178164

505659
178404

505437
178338

505424
178374

505283
177084

505975
177762
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

April 2014
August 2013
January 2015
March 2015
May 2014

October 2013
October 2014

April 2016

March 2013

October 2008

April 2016
April 2016

August 2014
December 2014
February 2013
January 2015

July 2015
June 2014

September 2014

August 2014
December 2014
February 2013
January 2015

July 2015
June 2014

September 2014

August 2014
December 2014
February 2013
January 2015

July 2015
June 2014

September 2014

July 2012

September 1999

March 2013

March 2013

November 2001

July 2012

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

As notified

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

Not Applicable

Annually

Spelthorne Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Royal Windsor and Maidenhead Unitary Council - Environmental Health Department
Slough Borough Council - Environmental Protection
London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Protection Unit
London Borough of Hounslow - Contaminated Land Section
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division
South Buckinghamshire District Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - North East Thames Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region

London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department
Spelthorne Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hounslow - Environmental Health Department
Royal Windsor and Maidenhead Unitary Council - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division
Slough Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
South Buckinghamshire District Council - Environmental Health Department

London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department
Spelthorne Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hounslow - Environmental Health Department
Royal Windsor and Maidenhead Unitary Council - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division
Slough Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
South Buckinghamshire District Council - Environmental Health Department

London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department
Spelthorne Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hounslow - Environmental Health Department
Royal Windsor and Maidenhead Unitary Council - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division
Slough Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
South Buckinghamshire District Council - Environmental Health Department

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

Detailed River Network Lines

Detailed River Network Offline Drainage

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

July 2012

April 2016
April 2016

January 2016

April 2016

April 2015

January 1999

August 2015

August 2015

April 2016

February 2016

February 2016

February 2016

February 2016

February 2016

March 2012

March 2012

May 2013

Annually

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

Annually

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

June 1996

March 2016

October 2008

February 2016
February 2016
February 2016

April 2016
April 2016

May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000

August 2006
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000
May 2000

September 2003

March 2003
March 2003

March 2003
March 2003

June 2015
March 2003

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - North East Thames Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area

Buckinghamshire County Council
London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hounslow - Environmental Health Department
Royal Windsor and Maidenhead Unitary Council - Planning Policy Unit
Slough Borough Council
South Buckinghamshire District Council
Spelthorne Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Surrey County Council

South Buckinghamshire District Council
Buckinghamshire County Council
London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Hounslow - Environmental Health Department
Royal Windsor and Maidenhead Unitary Council - Planning Policy Unit
Spelthorne Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Surrey County Council

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area
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Data Currency

Hazardous Substances Version Update Cycle
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

February 2016

February 2016

November 2000

February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
January 2016
October 2015

February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
February 2016
January 2016
October 2015

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Buckinghamshire County Council
London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hounslow
Slough Borough Council - Development & Consumer Protection Dep.
South Buckinghamshire District Council - Development Control Department
Spelthorne Borough Council - Planning Department
Surrey County Council
London Borough of Hillingdon
Royal Windsor and Maidenhead Unitary Council

Buckinghamshire County Council
London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hounslow
Slough Borough Council - Development & Consumer Protection Dep.
South Buckinghamshire District Council - Development Control Department
Spelthorne Borough Council - Planning Department
Surrey County Council
London Borough of Hillingdon
Royal Windsor and Maidenhead Unitary Council
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Data Currency

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Brine Compensation Area

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

January 2009

May 2016

August 2011

March 2014

October 2000

May 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

July 2011

July 2011

April 2016

February 2016

July 2014

January 2016

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

As notified

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

As notified

As notified

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

National Grid
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

June 2015

May 2016
May 2016
May 2016
May 2016
May 2016
May 2016
May 2016

November 201
November 201
November 201
November 201
November 201
November 201
November 201

April 2016

April 2016

April 1997

April 2016

April 2016

April 2016

March 2016

April 2016

October 2015

April 2016

April 2016

April 2016

April 2016

September 2015

Bi-Annually

As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified

As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified

Bi-Annually

Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural England

London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hillingdon
London Borough of Hounslow
Royal Windsor and Maidenhead Unitary Council
Slough Borough Council
South Buckinghamshire District Council - Development Control Department
Spelthorne Borough Council

London Borough of Ealing
London Borough of Hillingdon
London Borough of Hounslow
Royal Windsor and Maidenhead Unitary Council
Slough Borough Council
South Buckinghamshire District Council - Development Control Department
Spelthorne Borough Council

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

English Heritage - National Monument Record Centre
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Peter Brett Associates

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health 
Department

London Borough of Hillingdon

Slough Borough Council

South Buckinghamshire District Council - Development
Control Department

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA - formerly FRCA)

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Kingsley Dunham Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 1UW

Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 1UW

Town Hall, Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3UQ

Capswood, Oxford Road, Denham, Berkshire, UB9 4LH

Government Buildings, Otley Road, Lawnswood, Leeds, West Yorkshire, 
LS16 5QT

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 01895 250111
Fax: 01895 277443
Website: www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Telephone: 01895 250111
Fax: 01895 250830
Website: www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Telephone: 01753 552288
Fax: 01753 692499
Website: www.slough.gov.uk

Telephone: 01895 837200
Website: www.southbucks.gov.uk

Telephone: 0113 2613333
Fax: 0113 230 0879

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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